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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. MOD/2021/0507 
Address 247-249 Wardell Road MARRICKVILLE  NSW  2204 
Proposal Application under Section 4.56 of the Environmental Planning 

and Assessment Act 1979 to modify Land and Environment 
Court Determination No. 160264, dated 08 August 2016, so as to 
carry out changes to the 7 storey mixed use building which is 
comprised of a retail premises on the ground floor with boarding 
house above. The changes include an extension of the building 
footprint to the western boundary, infilling recessed sections to 
the northern boundary to accommodate additional boarding 
rooms across the development, modify the architectural 
expression of the building and expand the retail tenancy. 

Date of Lodgement 25 November 2021 
Applicant Geoff Shaw 
Owner Dulwich Capital Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions One (1)  
Value of works $4,395,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Floor Space Ratio and Building Height variation exceed 10%.   

Main Issues • S4.56 modification – modification of consent issued by the 
NSWLEC 

• Floor Space Ratio breach 
• Building Height breach 
• Dulwich Hill Station Master Plan and public plaza 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions   
Attachment A Recommended modified conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Architectural Excellence Panel minutes 
Attachment D Land and Environment Court Determination No. 2016/160264 

(as modified) 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the Section 4.56 application submitted to Council to modify 
Land and Environment Court Determination No. 160264, dated 08 August 2016, to carry out 
changes to the 7 storey mixed use building which is comprised of a retail premises on the 
ground floor with boarding house above. The changes include an extension of the building 
footprint to the western boundary, infilling recessed sections to the northern boundary to 
accommodate additional boarding rooms across the development, modify the architectural 
expression of the building and expand the retail tenancy at 247-249 Wardell Road, 
Marrickville.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and one (1) submission was received 
in response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 
Interface with adjacent public plaza 

The application for modification has been lodged with the intention of improving the connection 
between the new plaza planned for the Dulwich Hill metro station, which directly adjoins the 
site on its northern boundary. The ground floor interface including floor levels, accessibility 
and façade changes have been proposed in order to promote an active frontage to contribute 
to the pedestrian vitality of the plaza and immediate area. 

Floor Space Ratio exceedance 
 
The application seeks to increase the floor space ratio. The approved FSR was approximately 
3.12:1 (excludes common circulation designed as breezeways) and the proposed modified 
development would have an FSR of 4.56:1. Whilst this is a significant breach to the allowable 
FSR of 3:1, the configuration of this site is unique given its interrelationship with the adjacent 
future public plaza.  
 
The additional gross floor area is fundamentally a result of the enlarged retail tenancy on the 
ground floor, infilling of the approved recessed sections of the building on the northern side 
elevation and enlarged building footprint in the rear western corner adjacent to Ewart Lane. 
These specific design changes are considered to result in an improved built form outcome for 
reasons identified in the main body of the report.  
 
Building Height exceedance 
 
The height of the building has been increased from approximately 22.7m to 25.35m. This 
exceeds the maximum allowable height of 23m in accordance with clause 4.3 of Marrickville 
Local Environmental Plan 2011. There is scope for the height to be reduced by approximately 
1.25m through a reduction to the floor to floor heights. A condition of consent is recommended 
requiring design changes which will subsequently reduce the extent of the breach.  
 
Design Excellence 
 
The proposed development is subject to the requirements of Clause 6.20 – Design excellence 
within Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. Accordingly, the consent authority must be 
satisfied that the modified development exhibits design excellence. The application was 
referred to Council’s Design Excellence Design Review Panel who supported the proposal 
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subject to a few design changes which gave generally been accommodated within the 
amended plan submission.  
 
The non-compliances are acceptable in the specific circumstances and therefore the 
application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
This application has been made under Section 4.56 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 to modify Land and Environment Court Determination No. 160264. The 
approved development was for demolition of the existing improvements and construction a 7 
storey mixed use development with a commercial tenancy, 1 car parking space and 7 
motorcycle spaces on the ground floor level; 32 boarding rooms (including 1 caretakers’ unit) 
on the upper floor levels and basement bicycle and waste storage facilities.  
 
The proposed modifications are detailed as follows: 
 
Basement 
 

• Minor enlargement of the footprint of the basement on the northern side to 
accommodate additional storage area; 

• Relocation of bicycle storage to the western side of the basement; 
• Additional waste service area; and 
• Change in the finished floor level from RL17.13 to RL16.89.  

 
Ground Floor Plan 
 

• 80m2 enlargement of the approved retail tenancy; 
• Relocation of the fire stairs to the eastern side of the lift and subsequent relocation of 

the accessible WC; 
• Change in the finished floor level from RL19.70 to RL20.03 and RL20.75;  
• Floor to floor height increased from 3.8m to 4.5m; 
• Reconfiguration at the western end of the ground floor including modifications to 

accommodate 8 motorcycle spaces and waste facilities; and 
• Deletion of the single car parking space approved at the rear.  

 
Level 1 
 

• Reconfiguration of the room layouts and expansion of the building footprint into the 
rear western corner of the site;  

• Provision of balconies for two (2) rooms facing Wardell Road; and 
• Change in the finished floor level from RL23.5 to RL24.53; and 
• Floor to floor height increased from 3m to 3.35m. 

 
Levels 2 – 5 
 

• Reconfiguration of the room layouts and expansion of the building footprint into the 
approved building recess along the northern boundary and into the rear western corner 
of the site; 

• Changes to the finished floor levels; and 
• Floor to floor heights increased from 3m to 3.35m. 
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Level 6 
 

• Reduction to the approved building footprint/envelope. The two (2) approved boarding 
rooms at the eastern end of the site have been deleted; 

• The design and configuration of the indoor communal room has been modified and 
enlarged from 23.6m2 to 29.3m2; and 

• New outdoor communal open space in the form of a rooftop terrace with a landscaped 
buffer around the permitter of the building.  

 
Floor Space Ratio 
 
The design changes have led to an increase to the floor space ratio. This is fundamentally a 
result of the enlarged retail tenancy on the ground floor, infilling of the approved recessed 
sections of the building on the northern side elevation and enlarged building footprint in the 
rear western corner adjacent to Ewart Lane. The approved FSR was approximately 3.12:1 
(excludes common circulation designed as breezeways) and the proposed modified 
development would have an FSR of 4.56:1.  
 
Building Height 
 
The height of the building has been increased from approximately 22.7m to 25.35m.  
 
External appearance, colours and finishes 
 
The proposal seeks to modify the external presentation and appearance of the approved 
development. Externally, the proposed modified development incorporates a mixture of 
exposed concrete, face brick, copper metal window frames, bronze metal panels and textured 
concrete. A comparison between the approved and proposed montages are re-produced 
below: 
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Interface with adjacent public plaza 
 
The application for modification has been lodged with the intention of improving the 
connection/activation between the new plaza planned for the Dulwich Hill metro station 
(currently under construction), which directly borders the site on its northern boundary. In this 
regard, the ground floor interface has been amended in order to promote an active frontage 
to contribute to the pedestrian vitality of the plaza and immediate area. The approved design 
was largely inactive because it contained a large parking area for one vehicle car space and 
motorcycle spaces. The proposed finished levels are also altered to ensure that they relate 
better to the future plaza.  
 
The plan extracts below demonstrate the proposed changes (i.e. – from the current approved 
scheme) on the ground floor, particularly as they relate to the interface with the adjacent plaza 
space to the north: 
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Approved ground floor extract 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed ground floor plan extract 

Boarding house capacity 

The approved development contained a total of 31 single lodger rooms, plus 1 Manager’s 
room. The proposed modified development contains a total of 38 single lodger boarding 
rooms, plus 1 Manager’s room. The proposed modified design therefore results in the 
provision of 7 additional boarding rooms.  

3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the north western side of Wardell Road. The site consists of a 
single allotment that is irregular in shape. It is a corner allotment having a primary frontage to 
Wardell Road and a secondary frontage to the Dulwich Hill Station and associated 
infrastructure. The site has a total area of 273.4m2, is legally described at Lot 31 DP 3253 and 
is commonly known as 247-249 Wardell Road, Marrickille.  
 
Construction works of the approved development are currently under way on site. Immediately 
adjoining the site to the north is Dulwich Hill Station, to the west (at the rear) the site adjoins 
Ewart Lane. On the opposite (western) side of the lane are a mixture of residential 
development including dwelling houses and a residential flat building. To the south are an 
existing row of shops. To the east, on the opposite side of Wardell Road are neighbourhood 
shops and shop-top housing developments.  
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Zoning Map 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA201500484 Demolish existing improvements and 

construct a 7 storey mixed use 
development with a commercial 
tenancy, 1 car parking space and 7 
motorcycle spaces on the ground floor 
level; 33 boarding rooms (including a 
caretakers unit) on the upper floor 
levels and basement bicycle and waste 
storage facilities. 

Refused – 22 February 
2016 

   
Land and 
Environment 
Court 
Determination 
No. 160264 – 

Demolish existing improvements and 
construct a 7 storey mixed use 
development with a commercial 
tenancy, 1 car parking space and 7 
motorcycle spaces on the ground floor 

Approved as Deferred 
Commencement – 8 August 
2016.  
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Section 34 
concilation  

level; 32 boarding rooms (including a 
caretakers unit) on the upper floor  
 
 
 
levels and basement bicycle and waste 
storage facilities. 

The deferred 
commencement matters 
were satisfied and the  
 
consent became operative 
on 9 October 2019.   
 

Determination 
No. 
201500484.01 

Determination No. 201500484.01 
approved an application under Section 
4.54 of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act to extend Court 
Determination No. 2016/160264, dated 
8 August 2016 for a period of one year 
for the deferred commencement. 

7 June 2018 

Determination 
No. 
201500484.02 

Determination No. 201500484.02 
approved an application under Section 
4.54 of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act to extend Court 
Determination No. 2016/160264, dated 
8 August 2016 for a period of one year 
for the deferred commencement. 

20 May 2019 

PDA/2020/0420 To increase the floor area, carry out 
internal changes and add an additional 
storey to the mixed use building. 

Advice issued 

PDA/2021/0142 To increase the floor area and carry 
out internal and external façade 
changes to the mixed use building. 

Advice issued 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
25/11/2021 The subject modification application was submitted with Council. 
23/12/2021 until 
3/2/22 

The application was notified. One (1) submission was received.  

8/2/2022 The application was reviewed by Council’s Architectural Excellence 
Design Review Panel.  

8/3/2022 Following an assessment of the application, a request for further 
information letter was sent to the applicant. This letter raised concerns 
with respect to: Design issues and concerns raised by the Architectural 
Excellence Design Review Panel (AEDRP), proposed waste 
management, clarification on the calculation of the sizes of the 
proposed boarding rooms, mechanical ventilation requirements for the 
commercial kitchen, requirement for a revised Plan of Management and 
deficient number of accessible rooms.  

28/3/2022 The applicant provided amended plans and other supporting 
documentation in response to the issues raised in Council’s RFI letter. 
These plans are relied upon for assessment within this report. 
Renotification was not required in accordance with Council’s 
Community Engagement Framework  
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5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 

“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 
state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 
is proposed to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 
remediated before the land is used for that purpose.” 

 
The suitability of the site for the proposed land uses was established in the original approval 
of the development application. The proposed modifications do not alter any of the previous 
conclusions drawn in this respect.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 
 
  Division 3 – Boarding Houses  
 

Clause  Standard  Proposed  Compliance  
26 - Zone  The site is zoned R1, R2, R3, 

R4, B1, B2, B4 
The site is zoned B1 – 
Neighbourhood Centre under 
MLEP 2011. Therefore, the 
proposed modified 
development is subject to the 
provisions of Division 3 of 
SEPP (ARH) 2009. 

Yes 

27 – Development 
to which Division 
applies 

This Division applies to 
development, on land to which 
this Division applies, for the 
purposes boarding houses. 

The proposal for the purposes 
of boarding houses is subject 
to Division 3 of SEPP (ARH) 
2009.   

Yes 
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Clause  Standards that cannot be 
used to refuse consent 

Proposed  Compliance  

29 (1) - FSR Maximum FSR as per LEP 
which is 3:1 

4.56:1 or 1243.30m2.  No. Refer to 
discussion 

under MLEP 
2011.  

29 (2)(a) Height  23m (LEP) Approved – 22.7m 

Proposed – 25.35m 

No. Refer to 
discussion 

under MLEP 
2011.  

29 (2)(b) 
Landscaped Area 

Consistent with streetscape  There is no landscaping 
treatment within the front 
setback. This outcome is 
consistent with the existing 
pattern of development within 
the area. It is noted that the 
current approved application 
presents a similar outcome.  

Yes 

29(2)(c) Solar 
Access 

Min 3 hours direct sunlight 
between 9am-3pm for at least 
one communal living room 

The communal room is located 
on Level 6 and faces north. 
The applicant has provided 
solar access diagrams to 
demonstrate that this room will 
receive 3 hours of direct solar 
access between 9am and 3pm 
on 21 June.  

Yes 

29 (2)(d) Private 
Open Space 

At least one of the following is 
provided (not in the front 
setback):  

• 20sqm minimum 
dimension of 3 metres for 
use of lodgers 

• 8sqm minimum dimension 
of 2.5 metres adjacent to 
mangers room for 
manager 

• 156m2 of private open 
space is provided for 
lodgers on the roof top 
with a minimum dimension 
of 3m.   

• Room 1.04 on Level 1 is 
identified as the managers 
room. A small balcony 
POS are is provided 
however it is slightly under 
8m2 and does not achieve 
the minimum 2.5m 
dimension. Nevertheless, 
it still represents a useable 
space and is 
supplemented by the 
extensive communal 
private open space area 
on the roof top.  
 

Yes 

 

No  

29 (2)(e) Parking  • 0.5 spaces per boarding 
room  

• Not more than 1 space for 
each on site boarding 
manager  

• On the basis of 39 
boarding rooms, a total of 
19 car parking spaces 
would be required. No car 
parking spaces are 
provided which is 
considered to be 
acceptable in the site 
circumstances. 

No - see 
discussion 

below  
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29 (2)(f) 
Accommodation 
Size 

Excluding private kitchen and 
bathroom facilities each single 
lodger room is a minimum of 
12sqm and 16sqm in any 
other case. 

• Room sizes have been 
calculated as single lodger 
rooms with a minimum 
area of 12m2.  
 

Yes 

Clause  Standard  Proposed  Compliance  

30 (1)(a) 
Communal Room 

If more than 5 rooms are 
proposed there is at least 1 
common room  

A 29.3m2 indoor communal 
room is provided on Level 6. 

Yes 

30 (1)(b) Maximum 
room sizes 

No boarding room will have a 
gross floor area of more than 
25sqm excluding private 
kitchen or bathrooms 

 No rooms are greater than 
25m2.   

Yes 

30 (1)(c) Maximum 
occupation  

No more than 2 adult lodgers 
with occupy each room  

No boarding rooms are 
proposed to be occupied by 
more than 2 adult lodgers. The 
rooms are all single occupancy 
rooms. 

Yes 

30 (1)(d) Adequate 
facilities  

Adequate bathroom and 
kitchen facilities are available 
for use of each lodger  

Each lodger has been 
provided with their own private 
kitchen and bathroom which 
are considered to be 
adequate. 

 

Yes 

30 (1)(e) Manager If there are more than 20 
lodgers an on site dwelling 
must be provided for a 
boarding house manager  

Room 1.04 on Level has been 
provided for an on-site 
manager.  

Yes 

30 (1)(f) 
Commercial Land 

If the site is zones primarily for 
commercial purposes the 
ground floor cannot be used 
for residential uses  

The land is zoned B1 
Neighbourhood Centre under 
MLEP 2011 which is 
considered to be primarily for 
commercial purposes. 
Accordingly, no residential 
uses have been proposed on 
the ground floor.  

Yes 

30 (1)(h) Bicycle 
and Motorcycle 
parking 

A minimum of 1 bicycle space 
and 1 motorcycle space is 
provided per 5 boarding 
rooms  

22 bicycle and 8 motorcycle 
spaces are for the 39 rooms 
proposed which is compliant.  

Yes 

30a Character of 
local area 

Consideration of whether the 
design of the development is 
compatible with the character 
of the local area. 

Refer to discussion below.   Yes - see 
discussion 

below 
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Clause 29(2)(e) – Parking 
 
On the basis of 39 boarding rooms, a total of 19 car parking spaces would be required. The 
approved development contains one (1) on site car parking space. The proposed modified 
development seeks to delete that space and as such, no car parking spaces are provided. 
This outcome is considered to be acceptable in the site circumstances for the following 
reasons: 
 

• The site immediately adjoins Dulwich Hill Railway Station which facilitates the 
availability of public transport. The proposal encourages transit-oriented development 
and restricts car usage; and 

• The site is somewhat constrained in terms of the shape of the allotment which makes 
the provision of basement car parking levels difficult.  

 

Clause 30A – Character of the Local Area  

Clause 30A of ARHSEPP states that Council cannot grant consent to a boarding house unless 
it has taken into consideration whether the design of the development is compatible with the 
character of the local area. In establishing the character test, consideration is given to the 
Planning principles of the Court. In Project Venture Developments v Pittwater Council [2005] 
NSWLEC 191 the Court stated that in order to test whether a proposal is compatible with its 
context, two questions should be asked: 
 
o Are the proposal’s physical impacts on surrounding development acceptable? The 

physical impacts include constraints on the development potential of surrounding sites.  
 
There are no unacceptable physical impacts on surrounding development, including 
overshadowing, visual privacy, acoustic privacy or visual bulk and scale. The proposed 
development does not unreasonably restrict development on the surrounding sites which are 
capable of re-developing in the future in accordance with the planning controls. To the north, 
the proposed modified development will immediately adjoin the master planned public plaza 
adjacent to the Railway station. The design of the proposal will enhance that interface and 
future built form relationship with the plaza.  

 
o Is the proposal’s appearance in harmony with the buildings around it and the character of 

the street?  
 
The site (and the opposite side of Wardell Road) is within the B1 – Neighbourhood Centre 
zone with an LEP FSR of 3:1 and height of 23m. Consequently, the area is likely to undergo 
a transition from the existing one and two storey forms to much denser development, similar 
to the proposed development as well as other relatively recent buildings constructed on the 
opposite site of Wardell Road under the same planning controls. Given that the western side 
of Wardell Road is still yet to re-development, compatibility with the likely future character is 
more appropriate than with the existing. 

5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
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5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 
 
Part 2.48 – Determination of development applications – other development 
 
The proposed development meets the criteria for referral to the electricity supply authority 
within Section 2.48 of SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021. The modification application 
was referred to Ausgrid who did not raise any concerns with the proposed development. 
 
Part 2.97 - Development adjacent to rail corridors & Part 2.98 – Excavation in, above, below 
or adjacent to rail corridors 
 
The current consent has various Sydney Trains imposed conditions in light of the requirements 
of these clauses. The proposed modified development was referred back to Sydney Trains 
who provided their concurrence on the basis of: 
 

• Amending selected existing conditions; and 
• Imposing an additional condition.  

 
The requested condition changes have been incorporated into the recommended modified 
conditions.  
 
Part 2.99 - Impact of rail noise or vibration on non-rail development 
 
There are existing conditions of consent which ensure that compliance with the appropriate 
noise criteria is achieved for the residential component of the development. No changes are 
proposed to those conditions. Further, the application was accompanied by an Acoustic letter 
to confirm that compliance can be achieved. that appropriate measures will occur to ensure 
that the residential accommodation within the development complies with the requirements of 
Section 2.99(3) of SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021. 
 
5(a)(v) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 - Acid sulfate soils 
• Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
• Clause 6.15 – Location of boarding houses in business zones 
• Clause 6.20 – Design Excellence 
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The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
Standard Proposal Non 

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible: 23 m 

Approved: 22.7m 
Proposed 25.35m 

2.35m or 
10.2% 

No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 3:1 (820.2m2) 

Approved: 3.12:1 
(852.9m2) 
Proposed 4.56:1 
(1247.9m2) 

427.7m2 or 
52%. 

No 

 
Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned B1 - Neighbourhood Centre under MLEP 2011.  
 
The development is for the purposes of business premises and boarding houses which are 
permitted with consent within the land use table. The proposed modified development will 
continue to be consistent with the objectives of the B1 – Neighbourhood Centre zone.  
 
Clause 4.3 – Height of Buildings  
 
The site has a maximum allowable height limit of 23m. The height of the approved 
development is approximately 22.7m and therefore complies. The proposed modified 
development has a height of 25.35m and therefore breaches the maximum allowable height 
by 2.35m or 10.2%. The height increase is generally attributable to the increase to the floor to 
ceiling height on each of the floors within the building.  
 
The elements in breach of the height limit are identified below in the section extract drawing. 
The height breach relates to the indoor and outdoor communal areas on Level 6 as well as 
the lift, fire stairs and accessible WC. There is calculable gross floor area (i.e. – indoor 
communal room and WC) on this level which exceeds both the height limit, and contributes to 
the FSR breach that is sought.  
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Section extract – 23m height limit shown dotted in red 
 
The floor to floor heights on Level 1 – 6 are 3.35m. The current approval contains 3m floor to 
floor heights. Whilst agreed that the increased floor to floor heights will increase residential 
amenity, it is considered that a 3.1m floor to ceiling height is sufficient because it will facilitate 
2.7m floor to ceiling heights. Accordingly, a condition of consent is recommended which 
requires the 3.35m floor to floor heights to be reduced to 3.1m. This would result in a 1.25m 
reduction to the overall height of building. The resultant height would be approximately 24.1m, 
an exceedance of 1.1m or 4.7%. This is considered to be a marginal breach and the resultant 
development would still be consistent with the objectives of clause 4.3 in that: 
 

• The proposed modified development is consistent with the desired future character of 
the area. Large portions of the building are all within the height limit and the non-
compliant elements would not have a high degree of visibility; 

• Surrounding building and public areas (i.e. – the adjacent future Plaza to the north) 
would continue to receive satisfactory exposure to the sky and sunlight; and 

• The site is not identified or considered to be one which requires a transition in built 
form and land use intensity, given the applicable planning controls.  

 
The non-compliant building height facilitates access to accessible indoor and outdoor 
communal facilities which are well designed and offer a high level of residential amenity for 
future users of the boarding house.  
 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
The site has a maximum allowable FSR of 3:1 (820.2m2). The approved development has an 
FSR of 3.12:1 (852.9m2). The proposed modified development seeks to increase the FSR to 
4.56:1 (1247.9m2). The applicant has provided the following justification: 
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The proposed alterations and additions which increase GFA for the Site are considered to be 
within acceptable limits and would not undermine the objectives set out by the MLEP2011 for 
the following reasons:  
 

• The proposed use as a mixed-use development of boarding house and ground floor 
commercial premises remains unchanged and is permissible with consent in the zone;  

• The bulk of the building is not significantly altered given the floor space is a direct result 
of in-fill of recessed sections;  

• The density is considered suitable for the site in the context of desired future outcomes 
of the Dulwich Hill Masterplan, specifically the provision of a public plaza to the north 
promoting the use of Dulwich Hill Train Station;  

• The proposed development would allow for future residents to utilise Dulwich Hill Train 
Station and the proposed public domain;  

• There are no adverse environmental impacts to adjoining properties to the south given 
the approved building footprint under DA2015/0084;  

• The overshadowing impacts to the proposed public plaza are considered 
commensurate to the approved development under DA2015/0084 and would result in 
negligible impacts to that approved given the orientation of the Site;  

• The in-fill of recessed sections to the northern boundary is considered an improved 
urban design outcome given the position of the Site to the public plaza public domain 
area and the development as a ‘signature’ Site when viewed from Dulwich Hill Station. 
Suitable consideration of materials and finishes has been provided to ensure the 
development integrates appropriately with the surrounding context; and 

• The development, as amended is consistent with the objects of the Act including 
Section 1.3 (g) which promotes good design and amenity of the built environment.  

 
The applicant’s justification provided above is considered to be reasonable. The following 
additional comments are also provided:  
 

• It is agreed that the proposed modifications (which generate much of the additional 
FSR) to in-fill the recessed sections of the northern façade would not contribute 
significantly to the approved building bulk. This is because the approved recesses on 
the northern façade were already heavily screened and did not read as genuine 
articulated cut-outs. See below: 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• It is also noted that the approved FSR (3.12:1) was not inclusive of the common 
circulation within the building which were technical exclusions due to their design as 
breezeways. For comparative purposes, if the corridors were not included, the 
proposed modified development would have an FSR of approximately 3.56:1.  
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Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
Whilst the proposal does not comply with the building height and FSR development standards, 
a clause 4.6 exception is not required for modification applications. Nevertheless, the 
proposed modified development is considered to be consistent with the objectives of the 
respective development standards for reasons identified above.  
 
Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
 
Dulwich Hill Station is located immediately to the north as is identified as State Heritage Item 
I316 known as ‘Dulwich Hill Railway Station Group’ pursuant to Schedule.5 of MLEP 2011. 
The proposed modified development will not compromise the heritage setting of this item.  
 
Clause 6.1 – Acid sulfate soils 
 
The site is identified as class 5 ASS. The proposed modified development does not alter any 
of the conclusions drawn with respect to acid sulfate soils.  
 
Clause 6.2 – Earthworks 
 
The proposed earthworks remain substantially the same to what has been approved. There is 
a slight enlargement to the footprint of the basement, however no further concerns are raised 
in this regard.  
 
Clause 6.15 – Location of boarding houses in business zones 
 
In accordance with clause 6.15(3), development consent must not be granted to development 
for the purposes of a boarding house if any part of the boarding house (excluding access, car 
parking and waste storage) is located at street level. The proposed modified development 
complies with this requirement.  
 
Clause 6.20 – Design Excellence 
 
The proposal is subject to the design excellence provisions within Clause 6.20 of MLEP 2011. 
Accordingly, the application was reviewed by the Architectural Excellence Design Review 
Panel on 8/2/2022. It is also noted that two (2) previous Pre-DA’s for the proposal were also 
reviewed by the AEDRP on 10 November 2020 and 15 June 2020.  
 
The AEDRP made the following comments (in summary). The comments in bold is the 
applicant’s response as part of the amended submission.  

The Panel also appreciates that the applicant has been working with Sydney Metro and notes 
that the revised scheme incorporates levels, configuration and other landscape details of the 
Sydney Metro’s Plaza proposed along the northern boundary of the site.  

The Panel notes and supports in principle the evident improvement in the design quality of the 
building, including:  
 

a) architectural expression, 
b) presentation to the public domain,  
c) addition of a rooftop communal open space and a common room;  
d) room reorientation to the north;  
e) improved internal amenity within the boarding rooms;  
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f) raising of the glazing line on ground floor to establish greater prominence for 
the retail front;  

g) provision of barrier-free pedestrian entry from Wardell Road; and  
h) addition of operable windows to accessible bathrooms addressing Wardell 

Road.  
 

1. The Panel recommends further relatively minor refinement and design development of 
the residential entry to ensure it is of a more prominent and inviting quality for the 
residents. Opportunities for concealment within the recessed entry should be designed 
out.  
Applicant response: The residential entry has been modified to be more 
prominent and ‘human’ in scale by the inclusion of the entry archway design. 
The small site configuration requires the two fire egress points to evacuate onto 
Wardell Street which limits the ability to further enclose the entry area. Clear 
lines of sight and visibility from Wardell Street remains. The facade materiality 
has also been updated around the entry portal to brighter and more inviting 
providing better wayfinding ques for residents and guests to the property. 
Appropriate lighting and security cameras will be installed to further promote 
safety and security around the entry.  
 

2. The Panel notes that the proposed boarding rooms are configured with a single aspect 
to the north and adjacent to a common circulation gallery. The plans state that the 
rooms are cross ventilated however this is not the case. To achieve this the Panel 
recommends the addition of a high-level operable window or shutter above each entry 
door (fan-lights), to facilitate some measure of natural cross ventilation. Additionally, 
the applicant should consider the addition of a highlight bathroom window opening into 
the access corridors to further augment natural ventilation. Provision of highlight 
windows and fanlights opening to a common corridor should be reviewed by a suitably 
qualified specialist to ensure fire and smoke integrity. The panel also encourages the 
consideration of ventilation shafts or similar to ensure the common circulation gallery, 
described as a breezeway on the drawings, functions as such.  

Applicant response: Cross ventilation has been incorporated with fanlights 
above each entry door (subject to further detailed design with a specialist 
consultant). Incorporating window openings or fanlights between wet areas and 
public corridors is not supported.  

3. The bathrooms for the north eastern-most rooms (labelled 1.04, 2.04, 3.04, 4.04 and 
5.04) should be provided with an operable window for natural ventilation.  
 
Applicant response: This has been included in the amended proposal. 

 
4. Revised architectural drawings should confirm the provision of ceiling fans to all 

habitable rooms within the proposal.  
 
Applicant response: This has been included in the amended proposal. 
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5. The Panel queried the viability of the proposed landscape treatment along the northern 

frontage of the site, and whether adequate soil volume is available to plant the 
anticipated green wall and shrubs. This arrangement should be reviewed by the 
applicant’s landscape architect.  
 
Applicant response: We reviewed the proposed landscape design, and the 
landscape architect was proposing to have part of the soil base under the paving 
that was outside our site. The minimum width of 600mm would be required. We 
only have 300mm on our site, as such we have removed the cables and vertical 
climbing plants from the design.  
 

6. The Panel offers its support to the proposal on the basis that the recommendations 
listed within this report are appropriately integrated into the design solution.  
 
Applicant response: Noted. 
 

In response to the above, the applicant amended the design of the development and provided 
further supporting information. The comments in Bold are from the applicant in their response 
to the Panel matters.  
 
The amended plans are considered to satisfactorily address and resolve the design issues 
raised in the Panel minutes. On this basis, the proposed modified development is considered 
to exhibit design excellence and satisfies the requirements of clause 6.20 of MLEP 2011.  
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 requires 
consideration of any Environmental Planning Instrument (EPI), and (1)(a)(ii) also requires 
consideration of any EPI that has been subject to public consultation. The subject application 
was submitted on 25 November 2021. At this time, State Environmental Planning Policy 
(Housing) 2021 (Housing SEPP) was a draft EPI, had been publicly exhibited and was 
imminent and certain. The Housing SEPP commenced the following day on 26 November 
2021.  
 
In accordance with the findings in Tamvakeras v Inner West Council [2022] NSWLEC 1140, 
SEPP (ARH) 2009 and Housing SEPP 2021 are not required to be considered concurrently. 
However, the Housing SEPP should be considered on the basis that it is certain and imminent, 
and in the public interest that it be considered, as it is shaping the future development in 
boarding houses (SEPP ARH) and co-living (Housing SEPP). 
 
The boarding house provisions in the Housing SEPP would preclude the current development, 
but the proposal is closely aligned with the co-living provisions of the Housing SEPP (Chapter 
3 Diverse Housing, Part 3 Co-living housing). This considered further below: 
 
Clause 67- Co-living housing may be carried out on certain land with consent 
 
Shop top housing is permitted on the subject site under MLEP 2011. Accordingly, development 
for the purposes of co-living housing are also permitted.  
 
Clause 68 – Non-discretionary development standards 
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• There would be no bonus FSR available as residential flat buildings are not permitted 
in the zone;  

• The communal living room is 29sqm, this would not comply with the requirements of 
clause 68(2)(c) which dictate a requirement of 96sqm of communal living area; 

• Communal open space is required at a rate of 20% of the site area. This is equivalent 
to 54.68sqm. The area provided is 156sqm and therefore complies; and 

• 8 car parking spaces are required. The proposal does not include any car parking and 
therefore does not comply.  

  
Clause 69 – Standard for co-living housing 
 

• The design of the development is compliant with the minimum room size requirements 
(clause 69(1)(a)); 

• There are no applicable minimum lot size requirements (clause 69(1)(b)); 
• The design does not identify any workspace facilities for a manager (clause 69(1)(d); 
• No part of the ground floor that front a street will be used for residential purposes 

(clause 69(1)(e); 
• Adequate bathroom, laundry and kitchen facilities are provided (clause 69(1)(f); 
• No room is proposed to be occupied by more than 2 lodgers (clause 69(1)(g); 
• The building generally complies with the ADG separation requirements, noting the 

blank wall along the side boundary to the adjacent property (clause 69(2)(b); 
• Compliant solar access is achieved to the north facing communal living area (clause 

69(2)(c); 
• 39 bicycle spaces are required. The plans do not achieve this as only 22 are proposed 

(clause 69(2)(d); 
• Compliant amount of motorcycle parking is provided (clause 69(2)(e); and 
• The design is compatible with the desired future character of the precinct which is 

undergoing gradual transition (clause 69(f).  
 
Clause 70 – No subdivision 
 
No subdivision is sought. Clause 70 is therefore satisfied.  
 
Summary 
 
Whilst the proposed modified development presents some variations to the communal living 
area, bicycle and car parking requirements, it is considered to exhibit a satisfactory degree of 
consistency with the co-living controls within SEPP (Housing) 2021.  
 
5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. The amended 
provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the assessment of the 
application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having regard to the 
provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
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MDCP 2011 Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes  
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility Yes - see discussion 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes - see discussion  
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes - see discussion 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes - see discussion 
Part 2.10 – Parking No – see discussion  
Part 2.16 – Energy Efficiency Yes - see discussion 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.24 – Contaminated Land Yes – see discussion  
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes – see discussion 
Part 4.3 – Boarding Houses Yes – see discussion 
Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use Development Yes – see discussion  
Part 9 – Strategic Context No – see discussion 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Part 2 – Generic Provisions 
 
2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility 
 
The proposed modified development incorporates a total of eight (8) accessible rooms in 
accordance with the MDCP 2011 requirements. The application is supported by an Access 
Report which confirms that compliance is capable of being achieved with the applicable 
accessibility requirements. Condition 62 in the existing consent ensures that the Access to 
Premises Standard is complied with.  
 
2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy 
 
The acoustic and visual privacy outcomes are well resolved. The majority of the boarding 
rooms are orientated to the northern side elevation towards the Railway Station and therefore 
do not adversely overlook any residential properties. Windows openings along the rear 
(western) elevation are restricted to high level windows within bathrooms. The fenestration on 
the front elevation would overlook the public domain (Wardell Road) and a blank wall is 
proposed along the southern side elevation. There are existing noise attenuation conditions 
within the current consent which are not sought to be altered and sufficiently address acoustic 
privacy.  
 
2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing 
 
The shadow diagrams provided demonstrate that the proposed modified development would 
cause additional overshadowing impacts when compared to the current approved building. 
There would be additional overshadowing caused to the existing boarding house on the 
opposite side of Wardell Road (No.244). The additional impacts could occur between 2pm and 
3pm on June 21st. The recommended building height reduction of 1.25m would alleviate some 
of this additional overshadowing.  
 
It is likely that the additional overshadowing created is not heavily caused by the increase in 
FSR given that the additional gross floor area is primarily on the northern side (within the 
approved building recesses) and in the rear western corner of the site. Overall, the additional 
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overshadowing impacts caused are not considered to represent any adverse impacts upon 
the amenity of surrounding residential properties.  
 
2.9 – Community safety 
 
There are no issues raised with respect to community safety. The proposed modified 
development would significantly improve the activation and ground floor interface with the 
adjacent public plaza. As a result, the extent of passive surveillance across this future public 
space would be improved in accordance with the requirements of this part of MDCP 2011.  
 
Part 2.10 – Parking 
 
The site is identified as being within Parking Area 1, that being the most constrained area.  
 

• Retail tenancy – On the basis of 107,8m², a total 1 space would be required (control 
states 1 space per 100m² for customers and staff). The proposal has a nil car parking 
provision which is acceptable given the sites accessibility to public transport. 

• Boarding house – Refer to previous SEPP (ARH) 2009 discussion.  
 
Part 2.16 – Energy Efficiency 
 
The application was accompanied by a compliant BASIX Certificate. 
 
2.18 – Landscaping and Open Spaces 
 
These requirements are superseded by the SEPP (ARH) 2009 controls. Refer to previous 
discussion.  
 
2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management 
 
The proposal seeks to modify the approved waste management strategy, including the 
location of the waste facilities throughout the building. The proposed amended development 
is considered to generally satisfy the MDCP 2011 requirements concerning waste 
management. The waste management plan provides sufficient details regarding the proposed 
collection methods for the commercial and boarding house components of the building which 
is satisfactory.  
 
Part 4 – Residential Development 
 
Part 4.3 – Boarding Houses 
 
4.3.3.1 – Character and amenity of the local area 
 
The controls require the design of a boarding house to be compatible with the character of the 
local area, and ensure that there are no negative impacts on the amenity of the local area. 
This is essentially a duplication of the Character Test established under SEPP (ARH) 2009. 
Refer to previous discussion which concludes that the proposed modified development would 
be compatible with the character of the local area.  
 
4.3.3.2 – Boarding house capacity 
 
Resident numbers are based on the gross floor area of the boarding rooms (excluding any 
area used for the purposes of private kitchen or bathroom facilities). The room sizes and 
layouts are compliant on the basis that they single lodger rooms only.  
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4.3.3.3 – Location 
 
The suitability of the site location for a boarding house has already been established in the 
current approval. No further issues are raised. 
 
4.3.3.4 – Management 
 
One (1) site manager is required to be provided. The proposal complies with this.  
 
4.3.3.5 – Boarding rooms 
 
The boarding rooms layouts are considered to generally achieve the requirements in this part 
of MDCP 2011 in that: 
 

• All rooms are single lodger and achieve a minimum of 12m² (excluding any area used 
for the purposes of private kitchen or bathroom facilities. A 1m strip adjacent to the 
kitchen is also required to be excluded); 

• A minimum floor to ceiling height of 2700mm will be achieved; 
• The layouts are capable of accommodating an appropriate room fit out; 
• The sizes of the self-contained facilities (kitchens and bathrooms) are appropriate; 
• All habitable rooms have access to natural ventilation. This was raised by the 

Architectural Excellence Design Review Panel and has been resolved through 
incorporating operable windows above each entry door of the boarding rooms; and 

• Private open space is not provided for the majority of rooms but the DCP identifies that 
this requirement is not mandatory.  

 
4.3.3.6 – Communal Rooms and facilities 
 
Control C21 states that the communal living room is to accommodate at least 50% of residents 
at capacity (as a guide 2m² per resident). On the basis of 39 residents, this is equivalent to 
78m². The proposed communal living room is 29.3m² and therefore does not comply.  
 
Control C23 states that: Provide a smaller, more intimate communal living room on each floor 
in a multi-storey boarding house that has a capacity of more than 5 residents and multiple 
floors. The proposed modified development only contains a single communal room on the 
upper most level, despite being a 7 storey building. As a result, it does not achieve the 
requirements of this control. Nevertheless, the proposed modified development essentially 
dedicates the entire top floor to communal facilities (29.3m² indoor room and 156m² outdoor 
terrace). This space is considered to be sufficient for 39 lodgers and is consistent with 
objectives of Part 4.3.3.6 which are: 
 

O7 Communal areas are designed to facilitate effective communal living and social 
cohesion 
O8 Boarding house residents have access to a variety of spaces that provide relief 
from the confined space of their room.  

 
The communal living room has a northerly aspect and achieves the solar access provisions 
for at least 3 hours of sunlight between 9am and 3pm in mid-winter. 
 
4.3.3.7 – Communal laundry 
 
A communal laundry area is provided within the basement. There are no drying facilities 
adjoining as required by this control. Notwithstanding this, there will be drying facilities 
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available within the room or air drying could take place on the private balconies (where 
provided) or within the communal area if desired.  
 
4.3.3.8 – Landscaped area and common open space 
 
The communal open space area achieves the solar access provisions for at least 3 hours of 
sunlight between 9am and 3pm in mid-winter.  
 
Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use Development 
 
Many of the controls in Part 5 of MDCP 2011 are not directly applicable because the subject 
site is identified within the Master Plan Area in Part 9.22 – Dulwich Hill Station South. However, 
the relevant Part 5 controls, where not covered or superseded by the Part 9.22 controls, are 
addressed below.  
 
5.1.4.6 – Corners, landmarks and gateways 
 
The subject site is a corner site and is a gateway into this section of Wardell Road. The design 
of the proposed modified development is consistent with the requirements in this part of MDCP 
2011 in that: 
 

• The building suitable addresses each of the frontages and enables improved activation 
of the ground floor interface with the adjacent northern public plaza; and 

• The design and external appearance of the building is appropriate for its context and 
is of significantly higher architectural quality than originally approved.  

 
5.1.5.1 – Building frontages 
 
The southern elevation has the potential to result in long term side wall exposure. It has 
however been appropriately treated/textured with detailing in the external materials. The 
building frontage composition along the remaining facades are considered to be well resolved 
having regard to their external presentation, massing, form, materials, colours and the like.  
 
5.1.5.2 – Active street frontage uses and shopfront design 
 
The proposal incorporates active street frontages along the front and northern side elevation. 
This enables an appropriate shopfront design and subsequent activation of the adjacent public 
spaces. No further issues are identified in this regard.  
 
5.1.6.1 – Mixed use development 
 
The proposal satisfies the relevant MDCP 2011 controls in that: 
 

• The ground floor levels of the site that relate to the active street frontages are proposed 
to be predominately used for commercial purposes; and 

• A mixture of compatible uses is retained in the modification application.  
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Part 9 – Strategic Context 
 
Part 9.22 – Dulwich Hill Station South (Precinct 22) 
 
The site forms part of the Masterplan Area (MA 22.1) within part 9.22.5 of the DCP. The 
controls in Part 9.22.5.1 contain site specific controls for the master planned area with respect 
to site amalgamation, building height, building setbacks, envelopes, articulation zones, public 
domain interfaces and the like. An extract of the Masterplan is re-produced below for 
reference. 

Figure 22.1b Plan Diagram from MDCP 2011 
 
It is evident that current approved built form on the subject site is a significant departure from 
the DCP masterplan controls applicable to the site. The variations relate to the setbacks, 
numbers of storeys, extent of commercial active frontage and desired amalgamation pattern.  
  
The proposed modified development would however improve the extent to which an active 
commercial frontage is provided along the northern elevation. The masterplan specifically 
identifies this requirement in that location (represented by the dark blue line on the Master 
plan diagram).  
  
The masterplan identifies that a 6m setback is required to Ewart Lane and there should be no 
buildings in that area. The proposed further encroachment into the rear setback is satisfactory 
on the basis that: 
  

• The subject site is somewhat unique in that it bookends the block. At the rear, it does 
not have a direct interface with any adjoining residential properties on the opposite 
(western) side of Ewart Lane; 

• The proposed modified development still provides an articulated cut out at the rear of 
the building adjacent to the lane; 
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• There would be no unreasonable additional amenity impacts caused to neighbouring 
properties and/or the streetscape; 

• Externally, the proposed modified development is considered to be of high quality with 
significantly improved materials and presentation when compared to the current 
approved building; and 

• The masterplan massing/storey/setback controls have not been consistently enforced 
in the past within the Dulwich Hill Station South Precinct. 

 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the proposed modified development demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal additional impact in the locality 
above and beyond what has currently been approved.  
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site suitability was established with the existing approval. The proposed modified 
development is considered to be suitable for the site. Additional regard has been provided 
below with regards to the adjacent public plaza and the interrelationship with the proposal.  
 
Dulwich Hill Station – Detailed Masterplan  

The Dulwich Hill Station Detailed Masterplan provides Council and the community with a ten-
year plan to transform the street and public spaces around the station into a pedestrian 
orientated village. The subject site plays an integral role within the Master Plan given its 
location and relationship to a proposed Public Plaza adjacent to the northern boundary facing 
Dulwich Hill Station.  

Currently to the north of the site is predominately unused and land. The Plan proposes to 
utilise this area as a public domain area for the purposes of a public plaza to integrate with 
proposed access routes to and from the station. Currently there is a plan to improve pedestrian 
amenity along the western boundary which proposes a key route to and from the station 
including a shared zone for pedestrians and cars.  

There are also a number of key pedestrian links and circulation routes abutting the subject as 
illustrated in the extracts below as taken from the applicant’s SEE:  
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Extract – Dulwich Hill Detailed Masterplan 

Extract – Dulwich Hill Masterplan pedestrian links 
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The application for modification has been lodged with the intention of improving the 
connection/activation between the new plaza planned for the Dulwich Hill metro station, which 
directly borders the site on its northern boundary. In this regard, the ground floor interface has 
been amended in order to promote an active frontage to contribute to the pedestrian vitality of 
the plaza and immediate area. The approved design was largely inactive because it contained 
a large parking area for motorcycles and a car space. The proposed finished levels are also 
altered to ensure that they relate better to the future plaza.  
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. One (1) submission was received in response 
to the initial notification. 
 
The submission has raised the following concerns which are discussed under the respective 
headings below: 
 
Issue: Request for a works as executed structural engineers’ drawings detailing what works 
have been carried out and what additional works will be carried out along the southern 
boundary.  
 
Comment: The drawings provided detail what basement works are proposed to be carried out. 
Condition 100 in the consent requires full works-as-executed plans to be prepared.  
 
Issue: A structural engineer’s design certification regarding any shoring and/or temporary 
retaining works required to be carry out the additional excavation works.  
 
Comment: This is a matter which is dealt with as part of the construction certificate 
documentation.  
 
Issue: Council ensures that the new OSD tank will be watertight and not be able to seep water 
 
Comment: This is a matter for the building certification process.  
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. The proposal 
is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6. Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in the assessment throughout this report.  
 
- Architectural Excellence Design Review Panel 
- Development Engineer 
- Urban Forest 
- Waste Management  
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6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Ausgrid 
- Sydney Trains 
 
7. Section 4.56 – modification by consent authorities of consents 

granted by the Court 
 

Under Section 4.56 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979, the consent 
authority, when considering a request to modify a Determination, must: 
 

a) be satisfied that the development as modified is substantially the same development 
as the development for which consent was originally granted; 

 
Comment: The development, as modified, is substantially the same development to which 
consent was originally granted. The following assessment is made in this regard: 
 

• There are no changes to the approved land uses and building typology; 
• There are no substantive quantitative changes proposed to the approved bulk and 

scale of the building; 
• The general form, function and operation of the approved building will be substantially 

retained; and 
• Whilst acknowledged that the proposal seeks to amend the approved design, layout, 

height and FSR, the design of the development is not considered to have been 
radically transformed. The essential and material features of the approved building are 
retained in the proposed modified development.  

 
b) notify the application in accordance with the regulations and development control plan 

 
Comment: The application was notified in accordance with Council’s requirements. Refer to 
discussion in Part 5(g) of this report.  
 

c) notify, or make reasonable attempts to notify, each person who made a submission in 
respect of the relevant development application of the proposed modification by 
sending written notice to the last address known to the consent authority of the objector 
or other person. 

 
Comment: Each person who made a submission in respect of DA2015/0084 were notified of 
the proposed modified development.  
 

d) consider any submissions made; and 
 
Comment: There was one (1) submission received which has been considered in Part 5(g) of 
this report.  
 

e) take into consideration the matters referred to in Section 4.15 as are of relevance to 
the development the subject of the application. The consent authority must also take 
into consideration the reasons given by the consent authority for the grant of the 
consent that is sought to be modified.  
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Comment: The application has been assessed against Section 4.15 of the Environmental 
Planning & Assessment Act 1979. Refer to 5. Assessment within this report. The s34 court 
orders have been reviewed and the proposal is not considered to undermine the basis of that 
original approval which is sought to be modified.  
 
8. Section 7.11 Contributions 
 
Section 7.11 contributions payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. An additional contribution of $93,162.27 would be required 
for the modified development under Marrickville Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014.  A 
condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
9. Conclusion 
 
The proposed modified development generally complies with the aims, objectives and design 
parameters contained in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville 
Development Control Plan 2011. Whilst there are some non-compliances sought, these are 
generally considered to be satisfactory in the site circumstances.  
 
The proposed modified development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity 
of the adjoining premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public 
interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
10. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, grant consent to MOD/2021/0507 under Section 4.56 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to modify Land and Environment 
Court Determination No. 160264, dated 08 August 2016, so as to carry out changes to 
the 7 storey mixed use building which is comprised of a retail premises on the ground 
floor with boarding house above at 247-249 Wardell Road, Marrickville subject to the 
modified conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent
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Attachment B – Proposed Plans 
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